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instance of noncompliance during the 
preceding year and any related 
correction taken to date have been 
identified in the Annual Report; and (D) 
the Citigroup Affiliated QPAMs have 
complied with the Policies and Training 
and/or corrected (or is correcting) any 
known instances of noncompliance in 
accordance with Section III(h) above; 

(iv) Each Annual Report must be 
provided to: (A) the person or persons 
who certify as to the current or most 
recent preceding Audit Report provided 
pursuant to Section III(i)(7) above, and 
(B) the head of compliance and the 
General Counsel (or their functional 
equivalent) of the relevant Citigroup 
Affiliated QPAM; and must be made 
unconditionally available to the 
independent auditor described in 
Section III(i) above; 

(v) Each Annual Review, including 
the Compliance Officer’s written 
Annual Report, must be completed 
within three (3) months following the 
end of the period to which it relates; 

(n) Citigroup imposes its internal 
procedures, controls, and protocols to 
reduce the likelihood of any recurrence 
of conduct that is the subject of the 
Conviction; 

(o) Citigroup complies in all material 
respects with the requirements imposed 
by a U.S. regulatory authority in 
connection with the Conviction; 

(p) Each Citigroup Affiliated QPAM 
will maintain records necessary to 
demonstrate that the conditions of this 
exemption have been met, for six (6) 
years following the date of any 
transaction for which such Citigroup 
Affiliated QPAM relies upon the relief 
in the exemption; 

(q) During the Exemption Period, 
Citigroup: 

(1) Immediately discloses to the 
Department any Deferred Prosecution 
Agreement (a DPA) or a Non- 
Prosecution Agreement (an NPA) with 
the U.S. Department of Justice, entered 
into by Citigroup or any of its affiliates 
in connection with conduct described in 
Section I(g) of PTE 84–14 or section 411 
of ERISA; and 

(2) immediately provides the 
Department any information requested 
by the Department, as permitted by law, 
regarding the agreement and/or conduct 
and allegations that led to the 
agreement; 

(r) Each Citigroup Affiliated QPAM, 
in its agreements with, or in other 
written disclosures provided to Covered 
Plans, clearly and prominently informs 
Covered Plan clients of the Covered 
Plan’s right to obtain a copy of the 
Policies or a description (Summary 
Policies), which accurately summarizes 
key components of the QPAM’s written 

Policies developed in connection with 
this exemption. If the Policies are 
thereafter changed, each Covered Plan 
client must receive a new disclosure 
within six (6) months following the end 
of the calendar year during which the 
Policies were changed. If the Applicant 
meets this disclosure requirement 
through Summary Policies, changes to 
the Policies shall not result in the 
requirement for a new disclosure unless, 
as a result of changes to the Policies, the 
Summary Policies are no longer 
accurate. With respect to this 
requirement, the description may be 
continuously maintained on a website, 
provided that such website link to the 
Policies or the Summary Policies is 
clearly and prominently disclosed to 
each Covered Plan; 

(s) A Citigroup Affiliated QPAM or a 
Citigroup Related QPAM will not fail to 
meet the terms of this exemption, solely 
because a different Citigroup Affiliated 
QPAM or Citigroup Related QPAM fails 
to satisfy a condition for relief described 
in Sections III(c), (d), (h), (i), (j), (k), (l), 
(p) and (r); or if the independent auditor 
described in Section III(i) fails to 
comply with a provision of the 
exemption, other than the requirement 
described in Section III(i)(11), provided 
that such failure did not result from any 
actions or inactions of Citigroup or its 
affiliates; and 

(t) All the material facts and 
representations set forth in the 
Summary of Facts and Representations 
are true and accurate. 

Effective Date: This four-year 
exemption, will be effective from 
January 10, 2023, through January 9, 
2027. 

Signed at Washington, DC. 
George Christopher Cosby, 
Director, Office of Exemption Determinations, 
Employee Benefits Security Administration, 
U.S. Department of Labor. 
[FR Doc. 2023–01332 Filed 1–20–23; 8:45 am] 
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ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor’s 
(DOL’s), Employment and Training 
Administration (ETA) is soliciting 
comments concerning a proposed 
extension for the authority to conduct 

the information collection request (ICR) 
titled, ‘‘Petition for Classifying Labor 
Surplus Areas.’’ This comment request 
is part of continuing Departmental 
efforts to reduce paperwork and 
respondent burden in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA). 

DATES: Consideration will be given to all 
written comments received by March 
24, 2023. 
ADDRESSES: A copy of this ICR with 
applicable supporting documentation, 
including a description of the likely 
respondents, proposed frequency of 
response, and estimated total burden, 
may be obtained free by contacting 
Donald Haughton by telephone at 202– 
693–2784, TTY 1–877–889–5627, (this 
is not a toll-free number) or by email at 
Haughton.Donald.W@dol.gov. 

Submit written comments about, or 
requests for a copy of, this ICR by mail 
or courier to the U.S. Department of 
Labor, Employment and Training 
Administration, Office of Workforce 
Investment, 200 Constitution Avenue 
NW, Room C–4510, Washington DC, 
20210; by email: Haughton.Donald.W@
dol.gov; or by Fax 202–693–3015. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Donald Haughton by telephone at 202– 
693–2784 (this is not a toll-free number) 
or by email at Haughton.Donald.W@
dol.gov. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: DOL, as 
part of continuing efforts to reduce 
paperwork and respondent burden, 
conducts a pre-clearance consultation 
program to provide the general public 
and Federal agencies an opportunity to 
comment on proposed and/or 
continuing collections of information 
before submitting them to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for final 
approval. This program helps to ensure 
requested data can be provided in the 
desired format, reporting burden (time 
and financial resources) is minimized, 
collection instruments are clearly 
understood, and the impact of collection 
requirements can be properly assessed. 

Under Executive Orders 12073 and 
10582, and 20 CFR parts 651 and 654, 
the Secretary of Labor is required to 
classify Labor Surplus Areas (LSA) and 
disseminate this information for the use 
of all Federal agencies. This information 
is used by Federal agencies for various 
purposes including procurement 
decisions, waiver decisions for the 
Supplemental Nutritional Assistance 
Program, certain small business loan 
decisions, as well as other purposes 
determined by the agencies. The LSA 
list is issued annually, effective October 
1 of each year, utilizing data from the 
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Bureau of Labor Statistics. Areas 
meeting the criteria are classified as 
LSAs. 

Department regulations specify that 
the Department can add other areas to 
the annual LSA listing under the 
exceptional circumstance criteria. Such 
additions are based on information 
contained in petitions submitted by the 
state workforce agencies (SWAs) to 
ETA. These petitions contain specific 
economic information about an area to 
provide ample justification for adding 
the area to the LSA listing under the 
exceptional circumstances criteria. The 
petitions submitted by the SWAs 
concern various aspects of 
unemployment and the economic 
condition for a specific area in order to 
provide justification for adding the area 
to the LSA list under the exceptional 
circumstances criteria. Under these 
criteria, an area may be determined 
eligible for classification as a LSA if it 
is experiencing a high rate of 
unemployment which is not temporary 
or seasonal and which was not 
adequately reflected in the 
unemployment data for the two-year 
reference period. Instructions designed 
to assist SWAs in the preparation of 
such petitions are currently contained 
on the ETA website: https://
www.dol.gov/agencies/eta/lsa. 

This information collection is subject 
to the PRA. A Federal agency generally 
cannot conduct or sponsor a collection 
of information, and the public is 
generally not required to respond to an 
information collection, unless it is 
approved by OMB under the PRA and 
displays a currently valid OMB Control 
Number. In addition, notwithstanding 
any other provisions of law, no person 
shall generally be subject to penalty for 
failing to comply with a collection of 
information that does not display a 
valid Control Number. See 5 CFR 
1320.5(a) and 1320.6. 

Interested parties are encouraged to 
provide comments to the contact shown 
in the ADDRESSES section. Comments 
must be written to receive 
consideration, and they will be 
summarized and included in the request 
for OMB approval of the final ICR. In 
order to help ensure appropriate 
consideration, comments should 
mention Classifying Labor Surplus 
Areas (LSA), OMB control number 
1205–0207. 

Submitted comments will also be a 
matter of public record for this ICR and 
posted on the internet, without 
redaction. The DOL encourages 
commenters not to include personally 
identifiable information, confidential 
business data, or other sensitive 

statements/information in any 
comments. 

The DOL is particularly interested in 
comments that: 

• Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

• Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

• Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

• Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
(e.g., permitting electronic submission 
of responses). 

Agency: DOL–ETA. 
Type of Review: Extension without 

changes. 
Title of Collection: Petition for 

Classifying Labor Surplus Areas. 
Form: N/A. 
OMB Control Number: 1205–0207. 
Affected Public: State Workforce 

Agencies. 
Estimated Number of Respondents: 3. 
Frequency: Annually. 
Total Estimated Annual Responses: 3. 
Estimated Average Time per 

Response: 3 hours. 
Estimated Total Annual Burden 

Hours: 9 hours. 
Total Estimated Annual Other Cost 

Burden: $0. 
Authority: 44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A). 

Brent Parton, 
Acting Assistant Secretary for Employment 
and Training, Labor. 
[FR Doc. 2023–01141 Filed 1–20–23; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–FN–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
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Notice of Request for Information (RFI) 
on Sector Strategies To Meet Critical 
Workforce Needs Across Industries 

AGENCY: Employment and Training 
Administration (ETA); Department of 
Labor. 
ACTION: Request for information. 

SUMMARY: The U.S. Department of 
Labor’s (DOL’s) Employment and 

Training Administration (ETA) requests 
information on current and planned 
local and regional sector strategies and 
partnership models. This request for 
information (RFI) seeks input from all 
stakeholders involved directly and 
indirectly in economic and workforce 
development, particularly as it relates to 
the development of sector strategy 
models that address the workforce 
needs of specific industry sectors within 
a local or regional labor market through 
a strategic sector partnership. This 
stakeholder input will inform the 
Department’s efforts in developing 
sustainable and scalable sector strategies 
through economic development and 
workforce collaboration to meet local 
and regional sector needs for skilled 
workers in quality jobs while meeting 
broader Administration objectives, such 
as equity and the inclusion of 
historically marginalized populations 
within those sectors, and 
responsiveness to the needs of 
businesses and the economy in critical 
industries during and beyond the 
pandemic. 
DATES: Responses may be submitted on 
a rolling basis but are due no later than 
5 p.m. (ET) on March 24, 2023. 
ADDRESSES: Submit all responses to this 
RFI by email to Hannah Jenuwine at 
jenuwine.hannah.r@dol.gov. Responses 
must be received by 5:00 p.m. (E.T.) on 
March 24, 2023, for consideration. Only 
electronic responses will be accepted. 

Please identify your answers by 
responding to a specific question or 
topic, if applicable. Please clearly state 
the specific question to which you are 
responding. All assumptions, including 
any assumed government support, shall 
be clearly identified. All proprietary and 
restricted information shall be clearly 
marked. Respondents may answer as 
many or as few questions as they wish. 
DOL will not respond to individual 
submissions. A response to this RFI will 
not be viewed as a binding commitment 
to develop or pursue the project or ideas 
discussed. 

Submitting comments via email. 
Please include in the subject line ‘‘RFI: 
Sector Strategies to Meet Critical 
Workforce Needs Across Industries.’’ 
Responses must be provided as 
attachments to an email. It is 
recommended that attachments with file 
sizes exceeding 25MB be compressed 
(i.e., zipped) to ensure message delivery; 
however, no email shall exceed a total 
of 45MB, including all attachments. 
Responses must be provided as a 
Microsoft Word (.docx) or Portable 
Document Format (.pdf) attachment to 
the email and may be no more than 25 
pages in length, in 12-point font, with 
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